
Bryant Barcode

Amendment E880174

Amendment E880175

Cain Barcode

Amendment E880082

Amendment E880115

Davis Barcode

Amendment E880075

Hinojosa Barcode

Amendment E880116

Amendment E880122

Amendment E880124

Leach Barcode

Amendment E880165

Martinez Fischer Barcode

Amendment E880003

Orr Barcode

Amendment E880384

Amendment E880391

Spiller Barcode

Amendment E880353

All Published Pre-filed Amendments for SB 30

1Cover page: 2of



Thierry Barcode

Amendment E880013

Amendment E880141

Amendment E880142

Amendment E880145

All Published Pre-filed Amendments for SB 30

2Cover page: 2of



The following 17 amendments were
published on 4/3/23 9:57 AM



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend C.S.S.B. No.A30 (house committee report) on page 18,

line 21, between "initiatives" and the period, by inserting the

following:

by increasing the school safety allotment under Section

48.115, Education Code

1

2

3

4

5

88R21140 PRL-D 1

23 Apr-2 PM 11:11
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Bryant



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend C.S.S.B. No.A30 (house committee report), in Article 7

of the bill, by adding the following appropriately numbered section

to the article and renumbering subsequent sections of the article

accordingly:

SECTIONA7.___.AADEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS:

EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE. The amount of $200,000,000 is

appropriated from the ARPA fund to the Department of Housing and

Community Affairs for the state fiscal biennium beginning September

1, 2023, for the purpose of providing additional rent relief under

Strategy A.1.9, Emergency Rental Assistance, in the appropriations

to the department as listed in H.B. 1, Acts of the 88th Legislature,

Regular Session, 2023 (the General Appropriations Act).

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

88R21555 JAM-D 1

23 Apr-2 PM 11:15
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Bryant



Amend Senate Bill 30 as follows:  

(1) Amend Article 3, by adding a new section to read: 

SECTION 3.__. HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION: 
ALTERNATIVES TO ABORTION SHORTFALL. The amount of 
$25,000,000 is appropriated from the general revenue fund 
to the Health and Human Services Commission for the state 
fiscal year ending August 31, 2023, to address a budget 
shortfall associated with Strategy D.1.2, Alternatives to 
Abortion, as listed in Chapter 1053 (S.B. 1), Acts of the 
87th Legislature, Regular Session, 2021 (the General 
Appropriations Act). 

(2) Proportionately reduce each appropriation of general 
revenue made by this Act, other than the appropriations 
made to the Health and Human Services Commission for Goal 
Strategy D.1.2, Alternatives to Abortion, as listed in 
Chapter 1053 (S.B. 1), Acts of the 87th Legislature, 
Regular Session, 2021 (the General Appropriations Act), by 
a total of $25,000,000,000 for the state fiscal biennium 
beginning September 1, 2023. 
 

(3) Adjust totals and methods of financing accordingly. 

23 Apr-2 PM 06:21
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BY: CainFLOOR AMENDMENT NO.____



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 Page - 1 - 

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:  ____________________ 

 
 

Amend S.B. No. 30 (house committee report) by adding the 

following appropriately numbered SECTION to the bill and 

renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly: 

SECTION ____.  RESTRICTION ON CERTAIN APPROPRIATIONS.  (a) In 

this section, "COVID-19" means the 2019 novel coronavirus disease. 

(b)  To the extent authorized under general law, an 

appropriation that would otherwise be made under this Act is not 

effective if the state agency or other entity to which the 

appropriation would have been made requires that any employee or 

client of the agency or entity, or any visitor to a location 

operated by or under the administrative control of the agency or 

entity, be vaccinated against COVID-19. 

(c)  An agency or other entity to which money is appropriated 

under this Act for the purpose of making grants to another person, 

including an entity, may not make a grant using the appropriated 

money to any person who requires that any employee, client, or 

customer of the person, or any visitor to a location operated by or 

under the administrative control of the person, be vaccinated 

against COVID-19. 

23 Apr-2 PM 08:35
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BY: Cain



 1   

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:  _______________ 

  

Amend CSSB 30 (house committee printing) as follows: 1 

(1) On page 90, line 19, delete “$31,009,632” and insert “$30,309,632”.  2 

(2) Add the following appropriately numbered Section: 3 

_____. Amtrak Heartland Flyer. Out of the State Highway Fund No. 0006 4 

(other funds) $700,000 is appropriated to the Department of Transportation 5 

during the state fiscal biennium ending August 31, 2023, for the purpose of 6 

covering the shortfall of the Texas share of operating costs for the Amtrak 7 

Heartland Flyer.  8 

23 Apr-2 PM 06:06
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BY: Davis



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend C.S.S.B. No.A30 (house committee report) on page 18,

line 21, between "initiatives" and the period, by inserting the

following:

by increasing the school safety allotment under Section

48.115, Education Code

1

2

3

4

5

88R21140 PRL-D 1

23 Apr-2 PM 08:41
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Hinojosa



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. ____    BY: Hinojosa 
 
 

 Amend C.S.S.B. 30 (house committee report) as follows:  

(1) On page 2, line 25 (SECTION 2.05 of the bill), strike 

“$400,000,000” and substitute “$300,000,000”. 

(2) Insert the following new SECTION 4.__ of the bill to read 

as follows: 

            SECTION 4.___. TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY: FULL AND INDIVIDUAL 

INITIAL EVALUATIONS. The amount of $100,000,000 is appropriated 

from the general revenue fund to the Texas Education Agency for 

use during the two-year period beginning on the effective date of 

this Act for Strategy A.2.3., Students with Disabilities, as listed 

on page III-2 in Chapter 1053 (S.B. 1), Acts of the 87th 

Legislature, Regular Session, 2021 (the General Appropriations 

Act), and H.B. 1, Acts of the 88th Legislature, Regular Session, 

2023 (the General Appropriations Act), to provide grants to 

expeditiously reimburse school districts for costs related to 

identification of students eligible to participate in a school 

district’s special education program under Education Code Sec. 

29.003, including full individual and initial evaluations at a 

rate between $250 and $1,000 per evaluation set by the Commissioner 

based on data submitted to the Texas Education Agency annually.  

  

23 Apr-2 PM 08:49
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO. ____    BY: Hinojosa 
 
 
 

 Amend C.S.S.B. 30 (house committee report) as follows:  

(1) On page 6, line 8 (SECTION 2.14 of the bill), strike 

“$102,700,000” and substitute “$2,700,000”. 

(2) Insert the following new SECTION 4.__ of the bill to read 

as follows: 

            SECTION 4.___. TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY: FULL AND INDIVIDUAL 

INITIAL EVALUATIONS. The amount of $100,000,000 is appropriated 

from the general revenue fund to the Texas Education Agency for 

use during the two-year period beginning on the effective date of 

this Act for Strategy A.2.3., Students with Disabilities, as listed 

on page III-2 in Chapter 1053 (S.B. 1), Acts of the 87th 

Legislature, Regular Session, 2021 (the General Appropriations 

Act), and H.B. 1, Acts of the 88th Legislature, Regular Session, 

2023 (the General Appropriations Act), to provide grants to 

expeditiously reimburse school districts for costs related to 

identification of students eligible to participate in a school 

district’s special education program under Education Code Sec. 

29.003, including full individual and initial evaluations at a 

rate between $250 and $1,000 per evaluation set by the Commissioner 

based on data submitted to the Texas Education Agency annually.  

  

23 Apr-2 PM 08:52
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES





SB 30
MARTINEZ FISCHER
TRS INCREASE TO $4,400,000,000

Purpose: To have the state pay for the 2024-2025 cost to Teacher Retirement System active
members of the increase in the contribution rate from 8.25% to 9.00% in HB 600, 88th Regular
Session.

AMENDMENT

(1) In Article 1 Section 2.09 (Semiconductor Innovation Fund) reduce the General Revenue
appropriations by $900,000,000.

(2) In Article IV, Section 4.07 (Teacher Retirement System: Benefit Enhancement) add
$900,000,000 to Teacher Retirement System: Benefit Enhancement to reflect the new
amount of $4,400,000,000.

Amend S.B. 30

23 Mar-30 PM 01:53
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BY: Martinez Fischer

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO.____



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 Page - 1 - 

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:  ____________________ 

 
 

Amend C.S.S.B. No. 30 (house committee report) on page 4 as 

follows: 

(1) SECTION 2.09. COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS: TEXAS 

SEMICONDUCTOR INNOVATION FUND.  Contingent on the enactment of 

legislation by the 88th Legislature, Regular Session, 2023, 

relating to the creation of the Texas Semiconductor Innovation 

Fund, the amount of $1,475,000,000 [$1,500,000,000] is 

appropriated from the general revenue fund to the comptroller of 

public accounts for immediate deposit to the Texas Semiconductor 

Innovation Fund.  

(2)  Add the following appropriately number SECTION to the 

bill and renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly: 

SECTION____.   TRUSTEED PROGRAMS WITHING THE OFFICE OF THE 

GOVERNOR: SPACEPORT TRUST FUND. The amount of $25,000,000 is 

appropriated from general revenue to the Spaceport Trust Fund 

No. 0806 for the two-year period beginning on the effective date 

of this Act for the purposes described by Section 481.0069, 

Government Code.  

 

23 Apr-3 AM 08:55
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BY: OrrFLOOR AMENDMENT NO.____



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page - 1 - 

FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:  ____________________ 

 

 

Amend C.S.S.B. No. 30 (house committee report) on page 87 as 

follows: 

(1) SECTION 9.02.  MOTOR VEHICLE PURCHASES.  (a)  The 

following amounts are appropriated from the specified sources to 

the following agencies for use during the two-year period beginning 

on the effective date of this Act for the purpose of purchasing 

motor vehicles for the agency's use as authorized by general law: 

(1)  Office of the Attorney General: $170,000 from the 

general revenue fund, and $330,000 from federal funds; 

(2)  Texas Historical Commission: $1,966,983 from the 

general revenue fund; 

(3)  Secretary of State: $30,000 from the general 

revenue fund; 

(4)  Department of State Health Services: $965,539 from 

the general revenue fund; 

(5)  Health and Human Services Commission: $7,850,000 

from the general revenue fund; 

(6)  Texas A&M Forest Service: $2,056,918 from the Texas 

Department of Insurance operating account number 0036; 

(7)  Texas Division of Emergency Management: $13,300,000 

from the general revenue fund; 

(8)  Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission: $2,699,050 

from the general revenue fund; 

(9)  Texas Department of Criminal Justice: $43,587,907 

from the general revenue fund; 

23 Apr-3 AM 08:58
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BY: OrrFLOOR AMENDMENT NO.____



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page -2 - 

(10)  Texas Juvenile Justice Department: $594,800 from 

the general revenue fund; 

(11)  Commission on Law Enforcement: $1,961,946 from the 

general revenue fund; 

(12)  Texas Military Department: $250,000 from the 

general revenue fund; 

(13)  Texas Department of Public Safety: $122,458,852 

[$142,458,852] from the general revenue fund, $10,142,500 from 

federal funds, and $493,086 from appropriated receipts (other 

funds); 

(14)  Department of Agriculture: $970,014 from the 

general revenue fund; 

(15)  Animal Health Commission: $1,780,000 from the 

general revenue fund; 

(16)  Commission on Environmental Quality: a total of 

$882,655 from the following general revenue dedicated accounts: 

(A)  Clean Air Account No. 0151: $452,561; 

(B)  Water Resource Management Account No. 0153: 

$129,357; 

(C)  Watermaster Administration Account No. 0158: 

$160,000; 

(D)  Waste Management Account No. 0549: $51,200; 

and 

(E)  Operating Permit Fees Account No. 5094: 

$89,537; 

(17)  General Land Office: a total of $150,000 from the 

following accounts: 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page -3 - 

(A)  Coastal Protection Account No. 0027: $55,000; 

(B)  Veterans Land Program Administration Fund 

No. 0522 (other funds): $50,000; and 

(C)  Permanent School Fund No. 0044 (other funds): 

$45,000; 

(18)  Parks and Wildlife Department: a total of 

$23,834,647 from the following sources: 

(A)  $9,573,013 from the sporting goods sales tax 

transfer to the State Parks Account No. 0064; 

(B)  $18,560 from the sporting goods sales tax 

transfer to the Texas Recreation and Parks Account No. 0467; 

(C)  $13,440 from the sporting goods sales tax 

transfer to the Large County and Municipal Recreation and Parks 

Account No. 5150; 

(D)  $1,957,920 from the unclaimed refunds from 

motorboat fuel taxes; 

(E)  $12,130,270 from the Game, Fish, and Water 

Safety Account No. 0009; and 

(F)  $141,444 from the State Parks Account 

No. 0064; 

(19)  Railroad Commission: a total of $9,500,451 from 

the following sources: 

(A)  $6,928,829 from the general revenue fund; 

(B)  $1,482,922 from the Oil and Gas Regulation and 

Cleanup Account No. 5155; and 

(C)  $1,088,700 from federal funds; 

(20)  Water Development Board: $300,000 from the general 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page -4 - 

revenue fund; 

(21)  Department of Motor Vehicles: $158,000 from the 

Texas Department of Motor Vehicles Fund No. 0010 (other funds); 

(22)  Department of Transportation: $31,009,632 from the 

State Highway Fund No. 0006 (other funds); 

(23)  Workforce Commission: a total of $717,977 from the 

following sources: 

(A)  $42,103 from the general revenue fund; 

(B)  $2,750 from the Unemployment Compensation 

Special Administration Account No. 0165; and 

(C)  $673,124 from federal funds; 

(24)  Department of Licensing and Regulation: $590,000 

from the general revenue fund; 

(25)  Board of Plumbing Examiners: $48,000 from the 

general revenue fund; 

(26)  Texas Department of Insurance: $450,000 from the 

Texas Department of Insurance operating account number 0036; and 

(27)  Texas Commission on Fire Protection: $651,364 from 

the general revenue fund. 

(b)  During the two-year period beginning on the effective 

date of this Act, in addition to the capital budget authority other 

law grants to the agency during that period, each agency listed 

under Subsection (a) of this section may use the amount of the 

appropriation made to the agency under Subsection (a) of this 

section in capital budget authority for that appropriation. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page -5 - 

(2)  Add the following appropriately number SECTION to the 

bill and renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of the bill accordingly: 

SECTION____.  OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR – TRUSTEED PROGRAMS: 

SPACEPORT TRUST FUND. The amount of $20,000,000 is appropriated 

from general revenue to the Spaceport Trust Fund No. 0806 for the 

two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act for 

the purposes described by Section 481.0069, Government Code 

(3)  Adjust totals and methods of financing accordingly. 



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend C.S.S.B. 30 (house committee printing) on page 4,

between lines 23 and 24, by adding the following appropriately

numbered SECTION to the bill and renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of

the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA2.__.AASUPPORT FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE. Out

of money received by this state from the Coronavirus State Fiscal

Recovery Fund (42 U.S.C. Section 802) established under the

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Pub. L. No.A117-2) and deposited

to the credit of the Coronavirus Relief Fund No.A325, $29,000,000

is appropriated to the comptroller of public accounts for the state

fiscal year ending August 31, 2024, to provide a grant to Texas

Municipal League Health to address health care costs incurred

during the period beginning March 3, 2021, and ending January 1,

2023, related to the COVID-19 pandemic on behalf of public

employees. Texas Municipal League Health shall provide to the

comptroller of public accounts any requested reporting and

documentation related to those expenses.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

88R21411 SCL-D 1

23 Apr-3 AM 08:42
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Spiller



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend C.S.S.B. No.A30 (house committee printing) on page 13,

between lines 5 and 6, by inserting the following:

(c)AAContingent on the passage and becoming law of H.B.

No.A803, or similar legislation of the 88th Legislature, Regular

Session, 2023, relating to the establishment of a work group to

conduct a study on the feasibility of implementing an acute

psychiatric bed registry, out of the money appropriated from the

general revenue fund in Subsection (a) of this section, the Health

and Human Services Commission may use not more than $2,300,000

during that two-year period to implement that legislation.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

88R21612 EAS-D 1

23 Mar-31 PM 06:45
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Thierry



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend C.S.S.B. 30 (house committee report) on page 18, line

21, by inserting, between "initiatives" and the period, "including,

contingent on the enactment of H.B. 669, or similar legislation of

the 88th Legislature, Regular Session, 2023, requiring school

districts and open-enrollment charter schools to provide each

classroom with silent panic alert technology, using $20,000,000 to

provide money for the purchase of silent panic alert technology to

each school district and open-enrollment charter school".

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

88R21609 PRL-D 1

23 Apr-2 PM 10:03
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Thierry



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend C.S.S.B. No.A30 (house committee printing) on page 12,

between lines 20 and 21, by inserting the following:

(c)AAContingent on the passage and becoming law of H.B.

No.A465 or similar legislation of the 88th Legislature, Regular

Session, 2023, establishing a pilot program to provide Medicaid

coverage of doula services, the money appropriated from the general

revenue fund under Subsection (a) of this section is reduced by

$1,800,000 for the state fiscal year ending August 31, 2023, and

that money is appropriated from the general revenue fund to the

Health and Human Services Commission for the two-year period

beginning on the effective date of this Act for the purpose of

implementing that legislation.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

88R21531 SCP-D 1

23 Apr-2 PM 10:03
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Thierry



FLOOR AMENDMENT NO._____ BY:AA____________________

Amend C.S.S.B. No.A30 (house committee printing) on page 59,

between lines 13 and 14, by adding the following appropriately

numbered SECTION to the bill and renumbering subsequent SECTIONS of

the bill accordingly:

SECTIONA8.____.AADEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES:

MATERNAL MORTALITY AND MORBIDITY DATA REGISTRY. Contingent on the

passage and becoming law of H.B. 663 or similar legislation of the

88th Legislature, Regular Session, 2023, relating to the

confidentiality and reporting of certain maternal mortality

information to the Department of State Health Services and to a work

group establishing a maternal mortality and morbidity data

registry:

(1)AAthe estimated general revenue appropriations made

for the two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act

to the Health and Human Services Commission in Section 8.35 of this

Act (estimated to be $12,666,241) are reduced by $4,000,000; and

(2)AAthe general revenue appropriations made for the

two-year period beginning on the effective date of this Act to the

Department of State Health Services are increased by $4,000,000 for

the purpose of implementing that legislation.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

88R21441 EAS-D 1

23 Apr-2 PM 10:04
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Thierry


